BY ALDS SPIKER, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, RAINEY, CHAMBERS, BROSTOFF, BAUMAN, ZAMARRIPA, PEREZ, STAMPER, WESTMORELAND, PRATT, TAYLOR

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Betty Leer.

WHEREAS,

BETTY LEER

passed from this life on March 20, 2023 at the age of 88, and a Mass of Christian Burial was held at St. Roman Catholic Church, 1710 W. Bolivar Ave., on March 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Betty was an active member of St. Roman Parish for many years and an active resident of Wilson Commons for the last nine years of her life; and

WHEREAS, Betty, who loved playing cards, was on the City of Milwaukee's Wilson Park 4th of July Committee for many years, and, after her retirement, she started her own business, Betty's Flowers; and

WHEREAS, Betty Leer, who was preceded in death by her husband Donald "Moose" Leer, was the loving mother of Debi Leer, Renee (Bob) Barutha and Donna Lanza, the devoted grandmother to Kate (Josh), Jackie, Dominic (Nicole) and the late Anthony, and the beloved great-grandmother to Isabella, Sophia, Kalvin, Connor and Scarlett; and

WHEREAS, Betty Leer will be remembered by her family and others as someone who cared deeply about others, and was always willing to go above and beyond to help those around her; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Betty Leer who will be remembered fondly for her loving and caring nature; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of the resolution be presented to the family of Betty Leer.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Khalif J. Rainey, José G. Pérez, Mark Chambers, Jr., Jonathan Brostoff, Robert J. Bauman, JoCasta Zamarripa, and Russell W. Stamper, II, Lamont Westmoreland, Larresa Taylor and Andrea Pratt and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 31, 2023.